Osceola, Nebraska
March 3, 2026

Pursuant to notice published in the February 26', 2026 issue of the Polk County News,
the Board of County Commissioners convened at 9:30 a.m. with all members present. Minutes
of the previous meeting were read and approved. Chairman Westring informed those in
attendance that a current copy of the Open Meetings Act is posted in the meeting room.

Claims were audited and a motion was made by Westring that claims be allowed and
warrants drawn against the various funds in the amounts listed below. The motion was seconded
by Boss and the roll call vote was Westring, aye; Boss, aye; Boruch, aye.

General

Annie Jeffery Memorial
Apfel Funeral Home

Blue Cross Blue Shield

Burg Auto Repair Inc

City Of Osceola

Clearfly

Colonial Life & Accident
Jennifer Conkel

DAS State Acctg-Central Finance
Depot 92 Construction

Eakes Office

Cheryl Erickson

First Concord

Gary's Plumbing LLC
Morgan Grashorn

Hometown Leasing

Norman Kronberg

Kutch Construction

Lifeline Systems Company
MARC

Masonic Lodge No. 65
Mentink Electric

MIPS

ML Smith Law Office
Mobile Binders

NE Health & Human Services
Nebraska Supreme Court
Osceola Food Mart

P & D Restorations

Pinnacle Bank

Pinnacle Bank

Pinnacle Bank

Pinnacle Bank

Pinnacle Bank N.A.

Polk County Clerk Retirement
Polk County Social Security
Polk County Health Insurance Deductible
Polk County Extension

Polk County Rural Public Power District
Polk County Sheriff
Quadient Leasing

Shelby Lumber Co. Inc.
Sparrow Publications

GENERAL FUND

Salaries
Service

Service
Insurance
Service

Service

Service
Insurance
Reimbursement
Rent

Service
Supplies
Reimbursement
Plan Fees
Service
Reimbursement
Service

Service

Service

Service
Supplies

Rent

Service

Service

Service
Supplies
Service
Reimbursement
Supplies
Service
Supplies
Registration
Supplies
Supplies
Supplies
Retirement
Social Security
Reimbursement
Fees

Service
February Fees
Lease

Supplies
Service

$86,582.70
$434.02
$2,200.00
$22,195.60
$314.16
$162.46
$690.04
$170.91
$26.37
$537.60
$7,550.44
$566.79
$192.12
$26.25
$815.56
$163.12
$192.83
$85.00
$640.40
$731.27
$179.00
$250.00
$546.92
$1,956.05
$2,137.50
$842.76
$93.00
$8,820.39
$24.12
$653.70
$287.82
$50.00
$1,983.48
$43.81
$21.25
$6,094.41
$6,535.77
$17,620.78
$300.00
$1,919.55
$186.80
$825.00
$80.45
$276.76



VVS Inc. Canteen Service
Darla Winslow Mileage
ROAD FUND
Road Salaries
Blue Cross Blue Shield Insurance
Carl's Skrap Service
Colonial Life & Accident Insurance
Eakes Office Solutions Supplies
Curtis Ericson Reimbursement
Hays Land Surveying, LLC Service
Interstate Battery System of NE Service
Island Supply Welding Company System
Mentink Electric System
Polk County Clerk Retirement Retirement
Polk County Clerk Social Security Social Security
Polk County Rural Public Power Dist. Service
Riverside Portables LLC Service
Sparrow Publications LL.C Service
Truck Center Company York Service
SENIOR CENTER FUND
Midwest Covenant Home Service
STOP FUND
911 Custom Supplies
INHERITANCE TAX FUND
Applied Connective Technologies Service
Marvin Planning Consultants Service
MIPS Service
Steve Reinhart Service
WEED FUND
Constellation Newenergy Gas Division Service
Polk County Rural Public Power Dist. Service
Valley Shop Service

$115.22
$222.94

$35,009.50
$7,768.46
$40.00
$77.28
$197.76
$22.58
$127.50
$587.28
$126.40
$415.29
$2,211.30
$2,654.24
$404.87
$120.00
$115.75
$3,083.11

$16,499.99

$3,574.00

$13,118.09
$800.00
$2,442.14
$150.00

$79.50
$54.82
$1,865.65

The following fees for the month of February were earned by the various offices and
submitted to the County Treasurer. County Treasurer receipts show fees earned were credited to

the appropriate county funds.

Debra S. Girard, County Clerk
Dwaine W. Ladwig, Sheriff

$6,306.20
$1,153.38

The County Jail Report for the month of February was reviewed by the Board and

approved.

Weed Supt. Carlson brought the Board up to date on the activities of the Weed Dept. The
Reports and Requirements Summary, which showed no deficiencies, was presented to the Board.
A motion was made by Boruch authorizing the Chairman to sign the summary as required by the
Nebraska Dept. of Agriculture. The motion was seconded by Boss and the roll call vote was



Boruch, aye; Boss, aye; Westring, aye. Supt. Carlson reported that he will be attending training
in April to receive 10 hours of continuing education credits. The side by side has been repaired
and will be ready for the upcoming spray season. A new patch of phragmites has been found
east of Highway 39 in a prairie area. Supt. Carlson is working on the chemical order for the
upcoming season and reported that 55 miles of brush in the right of way were sprayed in 2025.

Highway Supt. Theis updated the Board on the activity in the Road Dept. The
deteriorating condition of W Road between 140" and 141% Roads has made the minimum
maintenance road nearly impassable. Barricades can be placed at both the north and south ends
of the road to reduce traffic on the road. A motion was made by Boruch directing Highway Supt.
Theis to study the use of the road to determine if all or part of the road should be permanently
closed. The motion was seconded by Westring and the roll call vote was Boruch, aye; Westring,
aye; Boss, aye. The Butler County Highway Supt. will visit with Brian McDonald of JEO
regarding proceeding with the study of the intersection along the Polk/Butler county line. Cody
Cure with Murphy Tractor reviewed a quote with Supt. Theis and the Board for rebuilding an
older John Deere motor grader in the County’s fleet. The total cost would be much less than
purchasing a new motor grader and would take about two months to complete.

At 11:20 a.m., the meeting was moved to the courtroom to view the JD Link presentation
conducted by Cody Cure with Murphy Tractor. The program includes performance reports
regarding the equipment as well as “bread crumb” tracking which will provide information about
which roads were maintained and when. This information would be valuable for insurance
purposes and for FEMA disaster reports. The JD Link program is very similar to the Vision Link
program available through Nebraska Machinery for Caterpillar equipment.

There being no further business, the Board adjourned at 11:55 a.m. to meet again on
March 17" and 24%, 2026. An agenda of the meetings will be available at the office of the
County Clerk.

Approved: /S/ Debra S. Girard _ /S/ Jerry Westring
County Clerk Chairman




