

Osceola, Nebraska  
March 3, 2026

Pursuant to notice published in the February 26<sup>th</sup>, 2026 issue of the Polk County News, the Board of County Commissioners convened at 9:30 a.m. with all members present. Minutes of the previous meeting were read and approved. Chairman Westring informed those in attendance that a current copy of the Open Meetings Act is posted in the meeting room.

Claims were audited and a motion was made by Westring that claims be allowed and warrants drawn against the various funds in the amounts listed below. The motion was seconded by Boss and the roll call vote was Westring, aye; Boss, aye; Boruch, aye.

GENERAL FUND

General	Salaries	\$86,582.70
Annie Jeffery Memorial	Service	\$434.02
Apfel Funeral Home	Service	\$2,200.00
Blue Cross Blue Shield	Insurance	\$22,195.60
Burg Auto Repair Inc	Service	\$314.16
City Of Osceola	Service	\$162.46
Clearly	Service	\$690.04
Colonial Life & Accident	Insurance	\$170.91
Jennifer Conkel	Reimbursement	\$26.37
DAS State Acctg-Central Finance	Rent	\$537.60
Depot 92 Construction	Service	\$7,550.44
Eakes Office	Supplies	\$566.79
Cheryl Erickson	Reimbursement	\$192.12
First Concord	Plan Fees	\$26.25
Gary's Plumbing LLC	Service	\$815.56
Morgan Grashorn	Reimbursement	\$163.12
Hometown Leasing	Service	\$192.83
Norman Kronberg	Service	\$85.00
Kutch Construction	Service	\$640.40
Lifeline Systems Company	Service	\$731.27
MARC	Supplies	\$179.00
Masonic Lodge No. 65	Rent	\$250.00
Mentink Electric	Service	\$546.92
MIPS	Service	\$1,956.05
ML Smith Law Office	Service	\$2,137.50
Mobile Binders	Supplies	\$842.76
NE Health & Human Services	Service	\$93.00
Nebraska Supreme Court	Reimbursement	\$8,820.39
Osceola Food Mart	Supplies	\$24.12
P & D Restorations	Service	\$653.70
Pinnacle Bank	Supplies	\$287.82
Pinnacle Bank	Registration	\$50.00
Pinnacle Bank	Supplies	\$1,983.48
Pinnacle Bank	Supplies	\$43.81
Pinnacle Bank N.A.	Supplies	\$21.25
Polk County Clerk Retirement	Retirement	\$6,094.41
Polk County Social Security	Social Security	\$6,535.77
Polk County Health Insurance Deductible	Reimbursement	\$17,620.78
Polk County Extension	Fees	\$300.00
Polk County Rural Public Power District	Service	\$1,919.55
Polk County Sheriff	February Fees	\$186.80
Quadient Leasing	Lease	\$825.00
Shelby Lumber Co. Inc.	Supplies	\$80.45
Sparrow Publications	Service	\$276.76

VVS Inc. Canteen	Service	\$115.22
Darla Winslow	Mileage	\$222.94

ROAD FUND

Road	Salaries	\$35,009.50
Blue Cross Blue Shield	Insurance	\$7,768.46
Carl's Skrap	Service	\$40.00
Colonial Life & Accident	Insurance	\$77.28
Eakes Office Solutions	Supplies	\$197.76
Curtis Ericson	Reimbursement	\$22.58
Hays Land Surveying, LLC	Service	\$127.50
Interstate Battery System of NE	Service	\$587.28
Island Supply Welding Company	System	\$126.40
Mentink Electric	System	\$415.29
Polk County Clerk Retirement	Retirement	\$2,211.30
Polk County Clerk Social Security	Social Security	\$2,654.24
Polk County Rural Public Power Dist.	Service	\$404.87
Riverside Portables LLC	Service	\$120.00
Sparrow Publications LLC	Service	\$115.75
Truck Center Company York	Service	\$3,083.11

SENIOR CENTER FUND

Midwest Covenant Home	Service	\$16,499.99
-----------------------	---------	-------------

STOP FUND

911 Custom	Supplies	\$3,574.00
------------	----------	------------

INHERITANCE TAX FUND

Applied Connective Technologies	Service	\$13,118.09
Marvin Planning Consultants	Service	\$800.00
MIPS	Service	\$2,442.14
Steve Reinhart	Service	\$150.00

WEED FUND

Constellation Newenergy Gas Division	Service	\$79.50
Polk County Rural Public Power Dist.	Service	\$54.82
Valley Shop	Service	\$1,865.65

The following fees for the month of February were earned by the various offices and submitted to the County Treasurer. County Treasurer receipts show fees earned were credited to the appropriate county funds.

Debra S. Girard, County Clerk	\$6,306.20
Dwayne W. Ladwig, Sheriff	\$1,153.38

The County Jail Report for the month of February was reviewed by the Board and approved.

Weed Supt. Carlson brought the Board up to date on the activities of the Weed Dept. The Reports and Requirements Summary, which showed no deficiencies, was presented to the Board. A motion was made by Boruch authorizing the Chairman to sign the summary as required by the Nebraska Dept. of Agriculture. The motion was seconded by Boss and the roll call vote was

